
FILED 3/10/2022 

State of Florida 

DOCUMENT NO. 01745-2022 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

~ 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

CAPITAL C IRCLE OFFICE CENTER• 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
T ALLA! I ASS EE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

March l 0, 2022 

Office of Commission C lerk l !-.\­

Rhonda L. Hicks, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis '?\J 1 

Docket No.: 20200241-El, 202 10178-El, 20210179-El 
Company Name: Gulf Power Company and Florida Power & Light Company 
Company Code: El804, £ 1802 
Audit Purpose: A id: Limited Scope 
Audit Control No: 202 1-334-1-1 

Attached are the final audit reports fo r the Utili ties stated above. I am sending the Uti lities a 
copy of this memo and the audit reports. If the Utilities desire to fi le a response to the audit 
reports, they should send a response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There are no 
confidential work papers associated with this audit. 

RLH/cmm 

Attachment: Audit Report 

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 'File. 



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Tallahassee District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Gulf Power Company 
Storm Recovery Cost Audit - Hurricane Sally 

As of October 31, 2021 

Docket No. 20200241 -EI 
Audit Control No. 2021-334-1-1 

Audit Manager 

'iYC_~ 
Marisa N. Glover 

Reviewer 

---== 



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 2 

Objectives and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 3 

Audit Findings 
None ... ~ ........................................................................................................................................ 7 

Exhibits 
1: Gulf Hurricane Sally Incremental Cost and Capitalization Approach Adjustments .......... 8 



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set 
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated November 22, 
2021. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedule prepared by Gulf Power 
Company in support of its filing for storm recovery costs in Docket No. 20210241-EI. 

The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

2 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definitions 

GPC or Utility refers to Gulf Power Company. 

Background 

On November 12, 2021, Florida Power & Light ("FPL") and Gulf Power Company 
("Gulf') filed a motion to consolidate FPL's petition for recovery of final/actual Hurricane Isaias 
and Tropical Storm Eta Storm costs with Gulfs petitions for recovery of final/actual costs 
associated with Hurricane Sally and Hurricane Zeta. In its petitions, FPL requested recovery of 
$66,346,000 associated with Hurricane Isaias and $112,729,000 associated with Tropical Storm 
Eta. Gulf Power Company requested recovery of $146,343,000 associated with Hurricane Sally 
and $10,080,000 associated with Hurricane Zeta. 

Expense 

Payroll, Overhead, and Related Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether payroll, overtime, and related costs were 
properly stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined regular payroll, overtime, and related costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration 
costs filing. We selected a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts 
to payroll records. No exceptions were noted. 

Contractors 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether contractor costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined contractor costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Line Clearing 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether line clearing costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined line clearing costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 

3 



a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, 
invoices, or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Vehicle & Fuel 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether fuel costs were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined vehicle and fuel costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to source documents. No 
exceptions were noted. 

Materials & Supplies 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether materials were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined logistics costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or inventory records. No exceptions were noted. 

Logistics 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether logistics costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined logistics costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or employee expense reports. No exceptions were noted. 

Other Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether other costs were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined other costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by 
function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. No exceptions ~ere noted. 

Other 

Capitalizable Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the capitalizable costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143( l) (d), F.A.C. 

4 



Procedures: We determined capitalizable costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We requested 
a detailed description of the capitalizable costs, and tested these costs to determine if the Utility 
included for recovery only those costs that are allowed by the applicable Rule. No exceptions 
were noted. 

Third-Party Reimbursements 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether third-party reimbursement costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143 (l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no third-party reimbursements from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Below-the-Line Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether below-the-line costs have been accounted 
for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-6.0143 
(l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no below-the-line costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Non-Incremental Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the non-incremental costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

Procedures: We determined non-incremental costs from Account 186-Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a sample of costs to test. We determined the Utility calculated the ICCA adjustments as allowed 
by Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. No exceptions were noted. 

Jurisdictional Factors 

Objectives: The objective was to determine the jurisdictional factors used by the Utility. 

Procedures: We verified the calculation using supporting documentation provided by the 
Utility. No further work was performed. 

Accounts Payable Procedures 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether storm preparation and restoration efforts for 
approving and processing accounts payable vary from standard practices for approving and 
processing accounts payable. 

Procedures: According to the Utility, the storm Accounts Payable Policy is no different than 
FPL' s standard practices for recording and approving accounts payable. The storm related 

5 



policies and procedures work in conjunction with the standard operating accounts payable 
procedures. These policies, which agree with Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., define what items are 
actually recoverable during a storm event. These policies also state the approval process from the 
staging sites to the assigned plant accountant. The plant accountant then goes through the 
accounts payable process, which includes staff and management approval levels depending on 
the dollar amount. Based on our review of the storm related activity, no exceptions were noted. 

6 



Audit-Finding~ 

None 

7 

' .. 



Exhibits 

Exhibit 1: Gulf Hurricane 
Approach Adjustments 

Sally Incremental Cost and Capitalization 

LINE 
NO. 

I 

2 
3 
4 
s 
6 
7 

8 
9 
10 
II 
12 
13 
14 

IS 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
JI 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
so 
51 
52 
53 
54 
ss 
S6 
S1 
S8 
59 

Gulr Power Coml)lllly 
Hurricane S aJ ly In cremental Cost an d C.pl tlllb:ad on Approach Adjuatmc nt.s 

through October JI , 202 1 
(S0001) 

S torm Colts Bv 1-"Unctlon tAl 

Steam & Other Tn,nsnisuon Distribut ion G::ncral (B) 
m . 

12) 
. 

l3l 
. 

/4) 

S10nn R.cstorntton eo,u 
Regular Payroll tmd Re lated Costs (C) 430 18 1 1.3 13 81 
Ovenimc Payroll and Rcla!cd Costa (C) 480 197 2.347 134 
ConLrac1ors 33.0SS 627 9 1,558 1,258 
Linc Clearing 0 0 26,183 0 
Vehicle&. Fuel 139 31 2,961 40 
Motcrials & Supplies S,OO!I 77 5,255 19 
Logis tics 2.554 268 39,132 610 
OU!er(D) 3554 280 R461 9SO 

Tot1l Stonn Related Restoration Co11a SumofUncs 2 -9 S4S,221 S l,660 $177.209 $3,092 

Leu· Camtalinbie Costs 
Payroll and Rd.atcd Costs so so so so 
Contn.c:tors 11 ,587 0 3,840 94.2 
Mat.cri,ls & Supplies SS6 0 2,420 0 
Olher 0 0 1,846 0 
Third-Party Rtimburscmcnu 0 0 0 0 

Total Capiwizablc Costs Sumoflincs 13-17 $12, 143 so $8,106 $942 

Lcn: Thini-Pany Reimbursemen ts 0 0 0 0 

Leu: lns unmcc R.ccciv.nblcs (E) 15,730 151 0 194 

Lau ; Bck>w-lhc-1..inc/Thank You Ads 0 0 0 0 

Total Stom1 Rcstorotion Cous auugcd to Bue O&.M Lines 10 - 18-20-22-24 S l7 349 SI 509 Sl69 103 S I 955 

lsu· ICCA AdhnhXPnl3 
Regular PayroD nnd Related Cosls (f) S308 S7S SS97 S70 
Linc Clearing: 

Vcgetal'°n Management 0 0 692 0 
Vehicle& Fuot 

Veh iclcUtilm.tioo 39 0 61 0 
Fuel 0 0 66 0 

Other 
.Legal Cains 0 0 0 0 

Etq>Joyce Assistance and Olildcare 0 0 0 278 
Tot.al ICCA Adjustm:nls Sum of Lines 29-37 $347 S7S S1 ,4 16 $348 

locn;grntnl Stoav lo;su,s 
Regular Payroll and Related Cons Lines 2-13 .29 S12 1 $ 106 S716 Sil 
Overtime Payroll and Rt lated Cos ts Linc 3 480 197 2,347 134 
Controc tors Lines 4- 14-22 5.739 476 87,718 316 
Linc Ooaring Lines S- 31 0 0 25,491 0 
Vchick! &. Fuel Lines 6-33-34 IOI 3 1 2,834 40 
Mt11erials & Supplies Lines 7 - IS 4,453 n 2,835 19 
U>gislics Lino 8 2,554 268 39,132 610 
Other t.ino9- 16-22-36-37 3,553 280 6,614 478 

Toi.al lncn:mcnlal Storm Lonea: SumofLincs41-48 $17,002 $1,434 $167,687 Sl,007 

Jurisdict10aa.l Faclor (G) 0.9720 0.9741 0.9963 0.9841 

Rctatl Rccovcrab5e lacn:m::ntal Cosl.$ Unc4~J- SI s 16.526 $ 1397 s 167.070 $ 1.582 

Len: Additional Accruals to Storm Rucrve (Post-Stom" (H) 

Plus: ; Interes t on Unn:.covercd Deficit m lhc Storm Rc.a:crve 

Toi al System Storm Losses to be Recovered from Customers (lines SJ+ 55 + 57) 

l:i2la; 
(A) Stonncosu n.re as ofOotobcr 3 1, 2021. Total.I may not add due to rounding. 

0..11010:::r 

Service . 
IS\ 

94 
79 
9 1 

0 
0 
0 
0 

83 
$347 

so 
0 
0 
0 
0 

so 

0 

0 

0 

$347 

S82 

0 

0 
0 

( 

0 
S82 

$12 
S79 
S91 
so 
so 
so 
so 
83 

$265 

I 0000 

$ 265 

(B) Genera l p lant function reflecu 1'C1 lon11io n coils associated with OJ Ifs E."1.em :, I Affairs, Marke ting and Con1:nu nicatio1u , 1nrormo1io n Technology. and Corpor111 e Real Et111; 1e . 

Total 

'"' 
$2,09'} 
3.236 

126,589 
26,183 

3, 171 
10.361 
42,56.1 
13.327 

$227,529 

so 
16,369 
2,976 
1,847 

0 
S21, l91 

0 

16,076 

0 

S190,263 

Sl.132 

692 

100 
66 

0 
278 

S2.268 

S%6 
3,236 

94,339 
25,491 

3,00l 
7,385 

42,563 
11.008 

$ 187,995 

S186.840 

(40,808) 

3 11 

$146,343 

(q Rcprc1cnt1 lotal p ayroll cha111ed to lhc bus in cu unit (fu nctio n) being supported . Fo r ex:unplc. an e111ployco that works in Legal but is s upporting Dis ln1mtio n during 1tom1 restoration would 
c harge thcirtimc to Oistnlrnlion. 
(D) lncludcs other miscelln.ncous costs, including payro ll 11nd related overheads from affiliate personnel din:ctJy supporting s tonnn:stor:atio11. 

(E) lnsunmcc receivables from Pabns for d1Jll19e cl.tims. 
(F) Rcprucnls regular payroll ooJTMlly rc~vcrcd through bue Ble O&M and not charged to the Sconn Reserve. The arrounts an, ch:ugcd to the employee·, nonnal bulincu uni!, which n:11)' not be 
the business unit that the e~1oyec aupportcd dunng the atorm Thcn:fon:.~ in the e~mp5c i.n No le C above, if the Lc3al erq,loycc had payroU which cannot be chllf8ed to the Sloon Rct:erve, that 
Am>unt would be charged to Legal (G:ocra.1) where.as the recoverable portion of their tirn: would remain m Dtstnbution. 
(0) Jurisdictional Fae-toa are based on factors approved in Docket No. 160186--fl. 

(H) Represents uonn reserve replenishment oolJcctcd through the Hurricane Michael storm charge u approved by the Comniss.ion in On:ler No. PSC.2020-0349-S·Et 

8 



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Tallahassee District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Florida Power & Light 
Storm Recovery Cost Audit - Hurricane Isaias & Tropical Storm Eta 

As of July 31, 2021 

Docket No. 20210178-EI 
Audit Control No. 2021-334-1-1 

February 28, 2022 

~ Jonathan Miller 
Audit Manager 

Reviewer 



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Objectives and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 2 

Audit Findings 
None ............................................................................................................................................ 6 

Exhibits 
1: FPL' s Hurricane Isaias Incremental Cost and Capitalization Approach Adjustments ....... 7 
2: FPL's Tropical Storm Eta Incremental Costs and Capitalization Approach Adjustments. 8 



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set 
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated November 22, 
2021. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules prepared by Florida Power & 
Light in support of its filing for storm recovery costs in Docket No. 20210178-EI. 

The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

1 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definition 

FPL or Utility refers to Florida Power & Light. 

Background 

On November 21, 2021, Florida Power & Light ("FPL") and Gulf Power Company ("Gulf') 
filed a motion to consolidate FPL's petition for recovery of final/actual Hurricane Isaias and 
Tropical Storm Eta Storm costs with Gulfs petitions for recovery of final/actual costs associated 
with Hurricane Sally and Hurricane Zeta. In its petitions, FPL requested recovery of $66,346,000 
associated with Hurricane Isaias and $112,729,000 associated with Tropical Storm Eta. Gulf 
Power Company requested recovery of $146,343,000 associated with Hurricane Sally and 
$10,080,000 associated with Hurricane Zeta. 

The Utility revised it's filing on December 6, 2021. Audit staff used the revised Incremental Cost 
and Capitalization Approach adjustment schedule "Exhibit DH-2(Eta)" when performing this 
audit. 

Expense 

Payroll, Overtime, and Related Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether regular payroll, overtime, and related 
costs were properly stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and 
Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined regular payroll, overtime, and related costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration 
costs filing. We selected a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts 
to payroll records. No exceptions were noted. 

Contractors 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether contractor costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined contractor costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. Audit staff determined there was a double entry of $105,860 on the general ledger. 
The Utility made the adjustment as of January 5, 2022. Also, when reconciling the general ledger 
to the Contractor Storm Restoration Costs for Tropical Storm Eta, the general ledger was 
$27,734 ($28,000 rounded) more than the contractor costs reflected on Line 36 of the Utility 

2 



filing (Exhibit 2). However, the Utility reduced its storm costs by this same amount on Line 14, 
as part of its Capitalizable Costs. No exceptions were noted. 

Line Clearing 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether line clearing costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined line clearing costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, 
invoices, or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Vehicle and Fuel 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether vehicle and fuel costs were properly 
stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined vehicle and fuel costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to source documents. No 
exceptions were noted. 

Materials and Supplies 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether materials and supplies were properly 
stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined materials and supplies from Account 186-Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or inventory records. Also, when reconciling the general ledger to the Materials and Supplies 
Storm Restoration Costs for Tropical Storm Eta, the general ledger was $292,442 ($292,000 
rounded) more than the materials and supplies costs reflected on Line 39 of the Utility filing 
(Exhibit 2). However, the Utility reduced its storm costs by this same amount on Line 15, as part 
of its Capitalizable Costs. No exceptions were noted. 

Logistics 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether logistics costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined logistics costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or employee expense reports. Audit staff determined there was a $2,000,000 variance between 
the general ledger and Utility filing. This was a prepaid lodging expense that was reflected on the 

3 



general ledger but not paid to the vendor. The Utility made the correction to the general ledger 
on November 11, 2021. No exceptions were noted. 

Other Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether other costs were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Isaias and Tropical Storm Eta. 

Procedures: We determined other costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by 
function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. Also, when reconciling the general ledger to the Other Storm Restoration Costs for 
Tropical Storm Eta, the general ledger was $60,847 ($61,000 rounded) more than the other costs 
reflected on Line 41 of the Utility filing (Exhibit 2). However, the Utility reduced its storm costs 
by this same amount on Line 16, as part of its Capitalizable Costs. No exceptions were noted. 

Other 

Capitalizable Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the capitalizable costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143( l )( d), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

Procedures: We determined capitalizable costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We 
requested a detailed description of the capitalizable costs, and tested these costs to determine if 
the Utility included for recovery only those costs that are allowed by the applicable Rule. No 
exceptions were noted. 

Third-Party Reimbursements 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether third-party reimbursement costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143 (l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no third-party reimbursements from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Below-the-Line Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether below-the-line costs have been accounted 
for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-6.0143 
(l)(b), F.A.C. 

4 



Procedures: We determined there are no below-the-line costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Non-Incremental Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether non-incremental costs have been accounted 
for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-6.0143, 
F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined non-incremental costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a sample of costs to test. We determined the Utility calculated the ICCA adjustments as allowed 
by Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. No exceptions were noted. 

Jurisdictional Factors 

Objectives: The objective was to determine the jurisdictional factors used by the Utility. 

Procedures: We verified the calculation using supporting documentation provided by the 
Utility. No further work was performed. 

Accounts Payable Procedures 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether storm preparation and restoration efforts for 
approving and processing accounts payable vary from standard practices for approving and 
processing accounts payable. 

Procedures: According to the Utility, the storm Accounts Payable Policy is no different than 
FPL' s standard practices for recording and approving accounts payable. The storm related 
policies and procedures work in conjunction with the standard operating accounts payable 
procedures. These policies, which agree with Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., define what items are 
actually recoverable during a storm event. These policies also state the approval process from the 
staging sites to the assigned plant accountant. The plant accountant then goes through the 
accounts payable process, which includes staff and management approval levels depending on 
the dollar amount. Based on our review of the storm related activity, no exceptions were noted. 

5 



Audit Findings 

None 

6 



Exhibits 

Exhibit 1: FPL's Hurricane Isaias Incremental Cost and Capitalization 
Approach Adjustments 

J,'lorlda Power de Ui:,h1 Comp,any 
Burri cane lsaias lncrcmcntl\l Cost and Caplta1173tion Appro ach AtUus tmcnu 

throus:h JulyJt1h. 2021 
(S0001) 

Storm Cou1 Bv FunctionlAl 

Customer 
LINE Stcam&Othcr . Nuclear Transmiuion Oi1uibuzion Gcnml(B) Scr,,icc Total 
NO. II\ 12\ 

. 
11) 

. 
141 

. 
fl\ 

. 
16\ m 

I Storm &uoration Catts 
2 Rtgulor Pay,oll aod Rcl11cd CottJ (C) S1 0 529 $35 Sl07 S79 Sil S671 

3 <Mnim, Payroll Sid RtlAlcd Co11J (C} 78 169 l2J 3,768 414 143 4,694 

4 Contractors 10 1 0 36,2 18 145 54 36,434 

l LlncCJcaring 0 0 0 12,787 0 0 12,787 

6 Vehicle&. Fuel I 0 1 2,708 36 0 2,752 

1 Ma1criaJs & Suppl ie s 0 17 0 21 0 3 42 

8 Logistics 0 277 2 9, 122 10 2 9,413 

9 Other (D) 8 42 56 I 249 3 18 4 I 677 

10 Tomi Storm Rc~1cd Rc11ora1ion Com Sum of Lines 2. 9 S 106 Sl40 $224 $66,381 S1,002 $2 16 $68.469 

II 
12 I-tu- Cmimlizahk Costs 
13 Payroll and Related Costs so $0 $0 so so so $0 

14 Contnctors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ll Materials & Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 

16 Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Total Capital1,ablc Co11J 5'ttnofl.lnc:s 13· 16 so so $0 so $0 SJ SJ 

18 
19 Total Stonn Rts1oration Costs Ch:srscd to Base O&M Lines 10-17 $106 $540 S2.24 $66381 SI 002 $214 $68466 

20 
21 Len· ICCA Adimtmcnts 
22 Regular Payroll and Rtl11cd Co11J (E) $7 $27 S12 S24 1 $51 S78 $4 16 

23 UncClearing: 
24 VcgctMion Management 0 0 0 1,148 0 0 1,148 

25 Vehicle&. Fuel: 
26 Vehicle Ulil.iJ.ation 0 0 0 337 0 0 337 

27 Fuel 0 0 0 107 0 0 107 

28 Other 
29 Lc8>'1Cbinu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 F.mploycc Auislantc and Childc:wc 0 0 0 0 14 0 14 

31 Tow ICCA Adjustmc1111 Sum of Lines 22 - 30 S7 $27 $12 Sl .834 S6l $78 $2,022 

32 
33 lncccmen\41 Storm Lo1s1 
34 Rtgulor Payroll and RtlAlcd CottJ Linc, 2 • 13 • 22 $2 $l S24 $266 S28 $1 $323 

35 O,,crtimc Pnyroll and Related Cotti Linc 3 78 169 123 3.768 4 14 S76 4.626 

36 Contractors Lines 4 - 14 10 1 0 36,218 145 $54 36,434 

31 Linc Clearing Lines S -24 0 0 0 11,639 0 so 11 ,639 

38 Vehicle & Fuel Lincs6-26-27 I 0 1 2.263 36 so 2,307 

39 MmeriaJs&.Supplics Lines 7. J5 0 17 0 21 0 $0 39 

40 Logistics Linc 8 0 277 2 9,122 10 $2 9,4 13 

41 Other Linc9-16-28-29 8 42 56 1249 304 4 1 663 

42 Total Incremental Storm losses Sum of Lines 34 - 41 S99 S513 $212 $64,547 5937 Sl36 S66,44' 

43 
44 Jurisdiction.,J Foctor (f) 0.9513 09335 0.9028 0.9999 0.9682 1.0000 
45 
46 Retail Reco\Crablc lncrcmcnta! Costs Linc 42 • 44 s 94 s 479 s 192 s 64 539 s 907 s 136 s 66346 

t!Q1": 
(A) Slonncosts arc as or July 31, 2021 . Totals may not add due to 1ourding. 

(B) General plant function rc::nccts rcstordion costs associated \\ith FPL's llumnn Re sources, External Affairs, lnfomui.tion Technology, Reill Estate, IUld MarkctingMCICommunicGtions dcpcrtmcnlJ. 

(C) R.cp-cseni.s 101111 p]yroll clwgcd to the business unit (func ti on) being supported. For example , an cmplO)'ec lha1 oorks in Lego.I b.it is supporting Distrib,uionduring storm rcuoration would ctwgc 
their lime to Distrib.ition, 

(0) Includes other miJCc llancous cosu:, including JXl)TOII and re hued O\Crhcacls from affiliate personnel directly supporting siorm restor111ion. 
(E) RcprcscnU regular po:yroll normal ly rcco\Cred through bmc rate O&M Ind not ch.Ygcd to the Storm Reser.~. lhc amowus a:rc eh.Yg,:d to I.he employee's normal business unit. "h.ich may not be 

(f) Jur~lional F.ac,on arc boscd on fact.ors sppro\Cd in Docket No. 160021 ·El 

7 



Exhibit 2: FPL's Tropical Storm Eta Incremental Costs and Capitalization 
Approach Adjustments 

UNE 
NO. 

I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
I I 
12 
13 
14 

IS 
16 
11 

18 
19 

lO 
21 
22 

2J 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
JO 
31 
)2 

33 
34 
JS 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 

42 
43 
44 

45 
46 

Florida Power & U5::h1 Company 

Tropical Storm Eta lnc:rtmcntal Co,1 and Capltalh;11tlo11 ~pproath Adju.umenu - Revised 
tbrouR;hJul)' JJ 1h. 201) 

(SOOOs) 

S1orm Cosrs Bv Functlon(Al 

Steam&Otlw;r Nuclear Transmission Distribution 
()l 121 /3l m 

Slorm Bcstornaion Cm:ts 
Regular Payroll and Related Costs (C) 8 101 $68 1,496 

O\cnimc Payroll and Related Costs (C) 37 293 3.362 4.55$ 

Co1ua:1ors: 9 231 33 77,262 

Lire Clcarins 0 0 0 10,426 

Vehicle & Foci 0 0 843 3,886 

!<.ialcrials &. Supplies 33 I I 7 426 

Logistics 0 213 7 8,832 

0th:, (D) I 4 13 I 571 

To1al Storm Related Rt-storation Costs SwnofUn::.s2-9 $88 S853 S4,832 Sl08.453 

Leu- CamJili?ahl"' Cons 
P3)'10II and Rclaied Costs so so so SJ 

C:On1rac.ton 0 0 0 l8 
Materials &. SaR,lics 0 0 0 292 
Otho, 0 0 0 61 

Total Capillllfa:ablc Costs Sum of Lines l3 - 16 so so so SJ84 

Total Storm Restoration Costs Charged 10 Base O&M Lines 10 - 17 S88 S853 S4832 SI08 069 

L&n· ICCA Adill5Jmcms 
RcJUW Payroll and Related Coslt (OJ S6 S90 S93 S5S2 

Linc Cle.iring: 
Vegetation Management 0 0 0 0 

Vehicle & Fuel: 
Vehicle U1ilir.11:ion 0 0 0 1,082 

Fuel 0 0 0 196 

Other 
Legal Clnims 0 0 0 0 

EmplO)'ct: AssisWJCC and Childcare 0 0 0 0 

Total ICCAAdjustmc:d5 Swn or Linc, 22 - 30 $6 $90 S93 $1 ,830 

brr:cmcrJAI Smrm Lo"" 
Rt:gular Payroll and Related Cosu Llncs2 • 13 -22 $2 Sil $474 s9,1 
0.crtimc: Payroll 800 Related Costs Line 3 37 293 3.)62 4.:5SS 

Cottra::tors Lines 4 - 14 9 23 1 33 77,234 

Line Ocaring Lines S - 24 0 0 0 10,426 

Vehicle & Fuel Lincs6 -26-27 0 0 U3 2,607 

Materials&. SuA,lics Lines 7- 1.5 33 II 7 133 

Logjstics Lin:: 8 0 213 7 8,832 

O<hcr Line 9 - 16 • 28. 29 I 4 13 I 5 10 

Total ltr:rcn.::ntal Storm Losses Sum of Lines 34 - 4 l $83 $163 $4,738 $106,239 

Jurisdictional Fa::tor (H) 0.95 13 0.9335 0.9028 0.9999 

Rctml Rcc:o\-ent>lc lnc;rcmcrtal Costs Line 42 • 44 s 79 ,. S 7 13 s 4178 s 106 225 

tl= 
(A) Stonn c:osu uc asof July 3 1. 2021 . Tot.alJ tn:I)' ootltkiduc to rowdiog. 

Customer 
Gcncnd (BJ Ser.ice 

1$l 161 

118 36 
373 129 

6 18 55 

0 0 
18 0 
0 54 

26 0 
169 6 

$1 )23 $281 

so so 
0 0 

0 54 
0 0 

so S54 

Sl 323 S227 

S75 $30 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 - 0 
37 0 

Sll2 $30 

$43 $6 
373 129 

618 55 
0 0 

13 0 
0 0 

16 0 

132 6 
$1 ,2 11 $1 97 

0.9682 1.0000 

s I 172 s 197 

(B) General plm fun:tioo n:nccu rcstorac.ioncoslJi as:socimed "'ilh f"PL'a: Human Resources. Exlcrml AffaJq. htomwion TtcbnololQ', Real Estatc..and ~tarkclingardCommunkalioos dc:JXll'l-f1liU'S. 

(C) Rt:rtt.scru total payroll ch.vgcd 10 the Mim-ss unit (functioo)bcing tupportcd. For em:nplc. Rn emplO)'Ce tlnt \\Orb in Legal but i, S1lJJPOni.ngDistribulioodurircs1orm restoration \\Ouldclmgc. 
!heir time to Distribution. 

(0) Conec:ted for imoioc: documcm rdcrence No • .5006383178 which was n:nccted t"icc In the general ledgi:r. remo,cd from Unr: 4. Colwnn4. Correetion mode inDcccn,bcr 2021. 

(E) Includes oth::r miscellam:ow; costs, ir-=ludh'8 P.1)'roll a:rd n:L'lled o,,::rh:ads from 3ffiliatc pc:BOnrr;I directly 5UPPOnir,g s1onn rcstollllion. 
(F) RcpreserU n:gular payroll oonnally rcco,,ircd through base rate O&M and rot charged to th:. S1o rm Re.serve. The MtOunts arc ctwg:ed to lhc cmplo)co's oonMI business wtit. which ~ 001 be 

(G) Corrcttcd for fonnu1ac:rror, 
(H) Jurisdictional FQc:1orS arc bascd on f3C\Of1 ~ppro, icd in Dockcl No. 16002 l ·EI. 

8 

Tow 
m 

S2.327 
8,750 

78,208 
10,426 
4,747 

$32 

9,018 
I 764 

SI 15.831 

Sl 
28 

347 
6 1 

$439 

SI 15 392 

$846 

0 

1,082 
196 

0 
37 

Sl.161 

Sl ,478 
8.750 

78.180 
10,426 
3,468 

185 
9,078 
I 666 

$ 113.231 

s 112 662 



State of Florida 

Public Service Commission 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Tallahassee District Office 

Auditor's Report 

Gulf Power Company 
Storm Recovery Cost Audit - Hurricane Zeta 

As of October 31, 2021 

Docket No. 20210179-EI 
Audit Control No. 2021-334-1-1 

February 28, 2022 



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Objectives and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 2 

Audit Findings 
None ............................................................................................................................................ 6 

Exhibits 
I: Gulf Hurricane Zeta Incremental Costs and Capitalization Approach Adjustments .......... 7 

i 



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set 
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated November 22, 
2021. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedules prepared by Gulf Power 
Company in support of its filing for storm recovery costs in Docket No. 20210179-EI. 

The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

1 



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definition 

Gulf or Utility refers to Gulf Power Company. 

Background 

On November 12, 2021, Florida Power & Light ('FPL") and Gulf Power Company ("Gulf') filed 
a motion to consolidate FPL' s petition for recovery of final/actual Hurricane Isaias and Tropical 
Storm Eta storm costs with Gulfs petitions for recovery of final/actual costs associated with 
Hurricane Sally and Hurricane Zeta. In its petitions, FPL requested recovery of $66,346,000 
associated with Hurricane Isaias and $112,729,000 associated with Tropical Storm Eta. Gulf 
Power Company requested recovery of $146,343,000 associated with Hurricane Sally, and 
$10,080,000 associated with Hurricane Zeta. 

Expense 

Payroll, Overtime, and Related Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether regular payroll, overtime, and related 
costs were properly stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined regular payroll, overtime, and related costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration 
costs filing. We selected a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts 
to payroll records. No exceptions were noted. 

Contractors 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether contractor costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined contractor costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, 
invoices, or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Line Clearing 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether line clearing costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined line clearing costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 

2 



a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, 
invoices, or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Vehicle and Fuel 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether vehicle and fuel costs were properly 
stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined vehicle and fuel costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to source documents. No 
exceptions were noted. 

Materials and Supplies 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether materials and supplies were properly 
stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined materials and supplies from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, 
invoices, or inventory records. No exceptions were noted. 

Logistics 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether logistics costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined logistics costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or employee expense reports. No exceptions were noted. 

Other Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether other costs were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Zeta. 

Procedures: We determined other costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by 
function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Other 

Capitalizable Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the capitalizable costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143( 1 )( d), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

3 



Procedures: We determined capitalizable costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We 
requested a detailed description of the capitalizable costs, and tested these costs to determine if 
the Utility included for recovery only those costs that are allowed by the applicable Rule. No 
exceptions were noted. 

Third-Party Reimbursements 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether third-party reimbursement costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143 (l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no third-party reimbursements from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Below-the-Line Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether below-the-line costs have been accounted 
for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-6.0143 
(l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no below-the-line costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Non-Incremental Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether non-incremental costs have been accounted 
for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-6.0143, 
F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined non-incremental costs from Account 186- Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a sample of costs to test. We determined the Utility calculated the ICCA adjustments as allowed 
by Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. No exceptions were noted. 

Jurisdictional Factors 

Objectives: The objective was to determine the jurisdictional factors used by the Utility. 

Procedures: We determined that Gulf used the jurisdictional factors calculated for 2021 in its 
filing. We verified the calculation using support documentation provided by the Utility. No 
further work was performed. 

Accounts Payable Procedures 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether storm preparation and restoration efforts for 
approving and processing accounts payable vary from standard practices for approving and 
processing accounts payable. 

Procedures: According to the Utility, the storm Accounts Payable Policy is no different than 
FPL' s standard practices for recording and approving accounts payable. The storm related 

4 



policies and procedures work in conjunction with the standard operating accounts payable 
procedures. These policies, which agree with Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., define what items are 
actually recoverable during a storm event. These policies also state the approval process from the 
staging sites to the assigned plant accountant. The plant accountant then goes through the 
accounts payable process, which includes staff and management approval levels depending on 
the dollar amount. Based on our review of the storm related activity, no exceptions were noted. 

5 



Audit Findings 

None 

6 



Exhibit 1: Gulf Hurricane 
Approach Adjustments 

Exhibits 

Zeta Incremental Costs 

Galf Powcr Campany 
Hurrle.me Uta lnnemental Cost and C.pltallaHon Approach Adjusf:IM'nh 

throtqtb Octobcr,1.,2021 
($000•) 

and 

Storm Co.ti Bv (,,~uncUon IA\ 

LINE 
NO 

I SIOWJ RCSlorn1ioo Cotla 
2 Regular Payroll and Related Costs (C) 
J OY!:rtimc Payroll and Rchllcd Cosl9 {C) 
4 Contractoni 
S line Clearing 
6 Vehicle ~ Fuel 
7 MAlcriaJs & Supplies 
B Logistics 
9 Olhc:r (0) 
IO Tota:I Slorm Rclmcd Rcstori:llion Cosu 
11 
12 I SH" CnoitcliMbb; Colt2 
13 Payro~I end Related Costs 
14 Contrm:tors 
IS M41crials & Supphc• 
16 Other 
t 7 Third--Party Rcimburs<=mcnts 
18 Totnl ~ilalilllhlc Costs 
19 
20 Less: 1hinl--P.u1y R-.imburscmcnts 
21 
22 Leu: lnsunmcc Rccciwblcs (E) 
23 
24 Less: Bclo~lhc•Uncnhmtk You Ads 
2S 
26 Tota.I Storm Rcstormion Costs ~gcd lo Base (?&M 
27 
28 1,S!!'. ICCA AdiUJ!mcnt, 
29 Regular Payroll end Rclmed Co11s (F) 
JO Linc Ocarina· 
l I Vegetation Manngcmcm 
J 2 Vehicle & Fuel: 
]] Vehicle Utilimlion 
34 Fuel 
35 Other 
36 l.egal amms 
3 7 Employee Anislancc 
38 Total ICCA Alljusunmts 
39 
40 lncrsmcnJld S•onn 1,.oncs 
41 Rcgulcr Payroll and Rc-!mcd Costs 
42 Owrtimc Payroll and Rcl.a:lcd Costs 
4) Contnu;tors 
44 Linc Ocuing 
45 Vehicle & Fuel 
46 M:t:crials & Supphe• 
47 Logisdcs 
48 Olhcr 
49 Toi.rd lncrcmcn.taJ Stonn Louc11 
so 
S 1 Jurisdic1ionaJ Focior (0) 

Retail kccov.::rahlc lni::rcmcntal Costs 

Sum or Lines 2 - 9 

Swn or Lines l3 - 17 

Line11 10- 1A -20 - 22 -24 

Swn of Linea 29 - 3 7 

Lines 2 - )] - 29 
J.in<:: 3 
Ltncs4-J4-22 
LincsS-31 
Linc,, 6 - 33 - 34 
Linc:s7-JS 
LineB 
Linc9-16-36-l7 
SumorLine:s4l •4B 

Lmc49·s1 
52 
Sl 
S4 
ss 
56 
S7 

Plus: ln'lcrcst on Un:rcco\C:rcd Dcficil in lhe Slonn Ri:aerw 

Total Syslcm Storm Losses ~ be Rcco-.crcd f~m. Cuslomers (Lines 53 + 55) 

l:ill!lltL 
(A) Storm c,;,sb Wllil u: or October l 1.102 l. Totals may not add due to ro~ng. 

Stc:llffl & Othc... Trwuminion 
0) " (2) " 

0 34 
4 17 
ll 27 

0 0 
0 4 
0 0 
0 22 
3 13 

S41 $1]8 

so so 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

$0 so 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

S41· $118 

so uo 

0 0 

0 4 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

so S14 

so S2S 
4: 17 
ll 27 o: 0 

o· 0 
o: 0 
0 22 
l 13 

S41 SI04 

0.9720 0.9741 

s 40 s 101 s 

' 

Dtslribuiion 
(]} 

224 
299 

5,71 I 
J,864 

327 
178 

1,237 
I 106 

$10,947 

Sl7 
71 

104 
80 

0 
S292 

0 

0 

0 

SI06S5 

S89 

6S2 

S4 
77 

0 
0 

$872 

S97 
299 

S,641 

General (B) 
... (4) .. 

28 
IS 
4 
0 
0 
0 

llO 
7S 

S2S2 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

so 

0 

0 

0 

SlS2 

S21 

0 

o' 
0 

0 
Sl 

S74 

S7! 
IS 

4 
1.212, o' 

197 0 
7S o· 

1,237 uoi 
I 026 22 

$9.783 $178 

0.9963 0.9841 

9747 s 17S s 

Capitalization 

Cm:lomcr 
Ser.ice 

IS} 

18 
s 
6 
0 
0 
0 
I 
2 

Slt 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

so 

0 

0 

0 

Sll 

SIS 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

SIS 

SJ 
ss 
$6 

so 
so 
so 
St 

2 
St7 

1.0000 

17 

Total 
16} 

$304 
339 

S,783 
1,864 

3Jt 
179 

1,391 
I 198 

SI 1.ne 

$37 
71 

104 
HO 

0 
S292 

0 

0 

0 

SI I 096 

SUS 

6S2 

S8 
77 

0 
SJ 

S974 

$1l2 
ll9 

S.712 
1.212 

197 
75 

1,391 
I 066 

S10079 

$)0080 

(D) General plant lunclion reflects rc11torntion costs a.ssociotcd 'With Gulf's Exlemal Affairs. Mmkcting end Communications. lnform11lion Technology. and Colpora!c Real Eatale. 

(C) Rcprcscnl:!I total payroll charged to lhc busincBJ1 unit ((unction) bcina, supported. For exmnplc. an employee lh.a.t 'AOrks in Legal but is supporting Distribution during storm rr:storm.ion "Ould c.iw'gc 
their time to Distribution. 

(D) lftcludcs olhcr miscellaneous coals, including payn,U and related owrheads from affi:lii:de pcrsoMel dirce1ly supportine; storm rcstor.a:lion. 

(E) Insurance rccciwblcs for dmnlac clllSms. 

(F') Rcprcscnls rcgul41' payroll normally RCO\lffed throU&h base mtc O&M end not chm"gcd to the Storm Rcscrw. The AmOunts arc clw'gcd to the cmploycc'a oorma:l bmineH mit,. \.Web may not be the 
bmincss unit 11ml the employee supported durina; the atorm. Therefore~ i.n the example in Note C nbow, if the Legal employee hod payroll WV.ch cannot be chcrgcd lo the: Slorm Res~. tllDI amount 
¥.Ould be ctuu-gcd lo Leg.rd (Gcncnil) \l,herc.11:1 the recowrahle portion of their lime \Mluld remain in Di11tritnnion. 

(0) Jurisdictional Foctara a:rc hA.wd on factors approved in Docket No. 1601 86 .. EJ. 

7 




